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unter dem Schleier der Natur. Berlin, Theodor Thiele, 1861. 

 

 

 

 



CENTRAL CELEBES 
 

1    ABENDANON, Eduard 

Cornelius. Midden-Celebes-Expeditie. 

Geologische en geographische 

doorkruisingen van Midden-Celebes 

(1909-1910). Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1915-

1918. 

4 volumes + atlas. 8vo and folio. 

Original decorated cloth, atlas volume 

original half cloth (sl. dam.). With ca. 

500 plates and illustrations and atlas 

volume with 16 folding coloured maps. 

 € 475,00 

 

First edition. - Account of the scientific expedition in Central-Celebes 1909-1910 

organized by the Koninklijk Nederlands Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. Including the 

history of the discovery of Celebes. Contributions by G.J. Hinde, G.F. Dollfus, W.F. 

Gisolf, J.H. Kruimel, S.J. Vermaes and M. Weber. 'During two years Abendanon 

crosses Celebes for geographical and geological research. 'The result of this 

expedition is recorded in a beautifully published, voluminous four-volume book of 

1900 pages with many illustrations and maps, the most expensive publication ever 

financed by the KNAG.' (Wentholt, In kaart gebracht met kapmes en kompas, p. 76). 

- Rare with the atlas volume. 

Koeman VI, p. 67. 

 

2    ABRAHAMSZ Jr., Cornelis. Het goud in mijn beurs 

in plaats van op de rok. De 'Herinneringen' van 

koopvaardijkapitein Cornelis Abrahamsz. jr. (1802-1879). 

Bezorgd en ingeleid door W.F.J. Mörzer Bruyn. Zutphen, 

Walburgpers, 2022. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

illustrations and 11 coloured plates. 527 pp.             € 75,00  

 

Linschoten Vereeniging CXXI. - Cornelis (Kees) 

Abrahamsz Jr. (1802-1879) came from a family of 

Amsterdam merchants, charterers and shipowners. He 

wanted to join the navy, but it became merchant navy. At 

twenty-seven he became a captain. In total Kees made fifty 

sea voyages. He married Catharina (Kaatje) Douwes 

Dekker. His Memories, written for son Theodorus, are candid, humorous and at 

times emotional, especially about the influence of brother-in-law Eduard (Multatuli) 

on the family. Kees interweaves his private life with a detailed description of his life 

as a sailor and experiences in Suriname and the Indies. 

 



CENTRAL CELEBES 
 

3    ADRIANI, N. & A.C. 

KRUYT. De Bare'e sprekende 

Toradja's van Midden-Celebes 

(de Oost-Toradjas). 2e geheel 

omgewerkte druk. Amsterdam, 

Noord-Hollandsche Uitgevers 

Maatschappij, 1950-1951. 

3 text volumes + plate volume 

with159 photographic 

illustrations +portfolio with 2 

folding maps and 13 plates (7 in 

colours).                          € 295,00  

 

A completely revised and enlarged second edition of the ethnographic volumes; first 

edition published in Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1912-1914. - The language spoken in 

the central area of Sulawesi, mainly the district of Poso, was for a long time, 

following the local custom, known as Bare', its word for 'not', but has recent years 

been renamed Pamona, which is a place on the northern bank of Lake Poso. A A 

description of the language by Nicolaus Adriani (1865-1926) was not included in 

this re-edition. Albertus Christiaan Kruyt (1869-1949), who worked in the same area 

as Adriani, was a well-known ethnographer. -  A classic anthropological monograph 

of the Toradjas of Sulawesi, Indonesia. 

Noorduyn, The languages of Sulawesi, p.88. 

 

LINGGA ISLANDS 
 

4    ANGELBEEK, Christiaan van. Korte schets van het 

eiland Lingga en deszelfs bewoners. (Batavia, Lands Drukkerij, 

1826). 

Modern marbled wrappers. 62 pp.                                  € 125,00  

 

Verhandelingen Bataviaasch Genootschap. -  Description of 

the Lingga Islands or Archipelago (Kepulauan Lingga) a group 

of islands in Indonesia, located south of Singapore, along both 

sides of the equator, off the eastern coast of Riau Islands 

province on Sumatra island. 

 

5    ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORTS. Rapporten de Commissie in Nederlandsch-

Indië voor Oudheidkundig Onderzoek op Java en Madoera. 1901-07. Batavia, 

Albrecht & Co., 's Gravenhage, M. Nijhoff, 1904-09. Bound in 3 volumes. Half cloth 

(damaged). With many plates.   € 275,00 

 

 



Batatviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en 

Wetenschappen. -  Very important reports 

about archaeological sites on Java and 

Madura, profussely iIllustrated with plates 

depicting excavations and restorations of 

Hindu-Javanese antiquities. Contributions 

by J, Knebel, T. van  Erp, N.J. Krom, J. 

Brandes 

 

 

 

6    BAANE, J.C. Reis door een 

gedeelte van de Nederlandsche 

bezittingen in Oost-Indië. 

Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 

1836. 

Original half green cloth, spine 

lettered in gilt. With engraved 

title-vignette and 5 engraved 

plates (1 folding) by W. 

Nieuwhoff. XVI,338 pp.                                    

                                       € 475,00  

 

First edition. - Trip through part of the Dutch possessions in the East Indies, with 

fine views of Trincolomale, Tammelgamsche baai, Riouw, the island of Marsch and 

Cheribon. 

At the end: Relaas van het voorgevallene en verrigte, door 's lands eskader, onder 

kommando van den kapitein-kommandant J.J. van Braam, bij de expeditie van 

Malakka, Salangoor en Riouw, in den jare 1784, in Oost-Indië. - (Some foxing). - 

Scarce. 

Tiele 62; not in Cat. NHSM; Cat. KITLV p.56. 

 

7    BAKELS, Jet &  Nico de JONGE. Indië ontdekt. 

Expedities en onderzoek in de Oost en de West. 

Leiden, KITLV, 2001. 4to. Pictorial boards. With 

many illustrations (several in colours). 56 pp.   € 15,00  

 

Dutch expeditions and research in the East and the 

West Indies. 

 



8    BERLAGE, Hendrik Petrus. Mijn Indische 

reis. Gedachten over cultuur en kunst. Rotterdam, 

W.L. & J. Brusse, 1931. 4to. Original half cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With coloured frontispiece and 36 

illustrations by the author. 148 pp.                   € 45,00 

 

Trip made by the Dutch architect and draughtsman 

Berlage (1856-1934) in the Dutch East Indies in 

1923. 

Buur, Persoonlijke Documenten, 1133; Haks & 

Maris, Lexicon, p.31. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9    BICKMORE, 

Albert S(mith). Reizen 

in den Oost-Indischen 

archipel. Uit het 

Engelsch vertaald en 

van aanteekeningen 

voorzien door J.J. de 

Hollander. Schiedam, 

H.A.M. Roelants, 1873. 

2 volumes. 

Contemporary half 

green cloth, spines lettered in gilt. With 2 folding lithographed maps. XVI,314; 

VII,291 pp.                                                                                                        € 325,00 

 

First published in English Travels in the East Indian Archipelago. London 1868. - 

The American professor in natural history Bickmore (1839-1914), sponsored by the 

Boston Society of Natural History, arrived in 1865 in Indonesia to study the natural 

history. Besides the flora and fauna he also devoted a great deal of attention to the 

physical geography and the population. The concept of a Western and Eastern 

division between the Indonesian peoples was initiated by him. Batavia, Semarang, 

Surabaya, Celebes, the Moluccas, Sumatra and Singapore were visited. He was one 

of the founders of the American Museum of Natural History in New York.  -  Fine.  

Tiele 118; Cat. NHSM I, p.248; Cat. KITLV p.5. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10    BJERRE, Jens. Oog in oog met het stenen tijdperk. 

(Nederlandse vertaling B. Mackenzie). Amsterdam, H.J. 

Paris, (1964). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With coloured 

photographic plates. 197 pp.                                        € 18,00  

 

On expedition in Australian New Guinea. 

 

 

THE MOST COMPREHENSIVE TRAVEL GUIDE 
 

11    BOOMS, A.S.H. 

Geillustreerde gids voor 

Hollandsche reizigers 

van en naar Indië via 

Genua en Marseille. 5e 

herziene en 

vermeerderde uitgave. 

Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, 

(1911). 

Sm. 8vo. 7 volumes, original cloth, in original decorated cloth binder. With 

numerous photographic illustrations and folding maps.  € 350,00 

 

I Inleiding - raadgevingen; II De zeereis van Amsterdam en Rotterdam naar Genua 

en Marseille; III De landreis van Holland naar Marseille; IV Parijs en omstreken; V 

De landreis van Genua naar Holland + Woordenlijst Hollandsch-Italiaansch; VI De 

Rijn en nevenrivieren; VII De zeereis naar Indië van Genua en Marseille; Indië en 

Holland. - Fine set. 

SUMATRA 
 

12    BORRMANN, Martin. Soenda. Een reis door 

Sumatra. Vrij vertaald uit het Duitsch door J.G. Sinia. 

Utrecht, W. de Haan, (1926). Original cloth, with pictorial 

dust-jacket. With 19 tipped-in plates after S. Sebba. 202 pp.       

                                                                                    € 25,00

  

 

With charming illustrations by the German painter and 

draughtsman Siegfried Sebba. Translation by Johan Gerard 

Sinia (1875-1948), a Dutch self-taught draughtsman and 

graphic artist (Haks & Maris p.242 & 245). 

 



JAVA 
 

13    BRANDES, (Jan Laurens 

Andries). Beschrijving van de ruïne bij 

de desa Toempang, genaamd Tjamdi 

Djago, in de residentie 

Pasoeroean.Samengesteld naar de 

gegevens verstrekt door H.L. Leydie 

Melville en J. Knebel. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff,  Batavia, Albrecht & 

Co., 1904. Large folio. Original cloth. 

With map, 24 plans and 104 

photographic plates. XII,116 pp.   

                                                   € 375,00  

 

Archaeologisch Onderzoek op Java en Madura I. - Important monograph on the 

Hindu-Javanese antiquities of Tjandi Djago in East-Java. 

 

PREANGER - JAVA 
 

14    BRINK, Jan ten. Drie reisschetsen. Op de grenzen der 

Preanger. - Drie dagen in Egypte. - Van Den Haag naar 

Parijs. 4e druk. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (ca. 1880).  

Original decorated printed wrappers. 339,III pp.         € 45,00  

 

First published in 1862. - Being Ten Brink's diary of his stay 

with the family Hofland in the Preanger regencies and two 

accounts of his return voyage to the Netherlands by so-called 

overland-mail. 

Cf. Buur 84. 

 

 

15    BRINK, Jan ten. Op de grenzen der Preanger. 

Reisschetsen en mijmeringen. Batavia, H.M. van Dorp, 

1861. 

Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). With plate with 

epitaph of Raden Martaijoedah in Javanese characters. 

(16),161,(1) pp.                                                         € 125,00  

 

First edition. - 'Jan ten Brink is niet langer dan één jaar in 

Indië geweest en alleen te Batavia, behoudens dan een 

logeerpartij bij de familie Hofland, de eigenaren van de 

Pamanoekan- en Tjiasemlanden (zo groot als de provincie 

Utrech) in West-Java. Het verblijf op deze landen, waar hij 

op de gebruikelijke royale wijze gastvrijheid genoot, heeft op Ten Brink grote indruk 



gemaakt. Hij was verrukt en opgetogen ('een onafgebroken feestdag') door alles wat 

hij zag, de natuur, de feesten en het grand-seigneurale gebaar. .. In 1861 verscheen 

een herdenking van deze logeerpartij: Op de grenzen  der Preanger' (Nieuwenhuys, 

Oost-Indische spiegel, p.205). 

Cat. KITLV p.11; Buur 84; Van der Chijs p.150. 

 

16    BROMMER, Bea. Reizend door Oost-Indië. Prenten en 

verhalen uit de 19e eeuw. Utrecht, Het Spectrum, (1979). 

Wrappers. With 145 plates and illustrations (many in 

colours). 158 pp.                                                            € 18,00  

 

 

17    (BRUIJN VAN ROZENBURG, P.B. van). - SIE-

ANOE. Een reisje van Salatiga naar Tebing-Tinggi en nog 

iets verder door Sie-Anoe. Met een woord van aanbeveling 

van K.W. van Gorkom. Epe, A. Hooiberg, (1893). 

Modern cloth, pictorial wrappers mounted. X, 88 pp.  

                                                                                 € 195,00 

                                                                          

Sie-Anoe, pseudonym of P.B. de Bruijn van Rozenburg, 

made a trip from Java to Sumatra visiting Salatiga, 

Semarang, Batavia, Benkulu and Tebing-Tinggi. - Scarce. 

Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 390; Cat. KITLV p.706; 

Wellan-Helfrich D 342. 

 

 

18    (BRUIJN VAN ROZENBURG, P.B. van). - SIE-

ANOE. Met Sie-Anoe naar Edi. Een bescheiden bijdrage 

tot de kennis van een deel van Atjeh in zijn beteekenis 

voor Neerlands handel, nijverheid en scheepvaart. 

Apeldoorn, J.H. Steghgers H.Jzn, 1895. 

Sm.8vo. Original pictorial wrappers (spine sl. dam.). 

(10),92,(1).                                                              € 195,00  

 

Sie-Anoe, pseudonym of P.B. de Bruijn van Rozenburg, 

made a trip from Batavia, Singapore, Deli Medan and Edi 

- Scarce. 

Not in Buur, Persoonlijke documenten and Cat. KITLV. 

 



19    BRUIJN, Max de & Remco RABEN. (Ed.). The 

world of Jan Brandes, 1743-1808. Drawings of a Dutch 

traveller in Batavia, Ceylon and Southern Africa. 

Editorial board A. Duits, G. Nováky, P. Sigmond, W. 

Vroom, K. Zandvliet. Amsterdam, Rijksmuseum, 2004. 

4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket.  With ca. 300 illustrations 

(many in  colour).  542 pp.                                   € 125,00                                                              

 

This clergyman drew what he saw before him and 

recorded his environment: his family, his house, people 

on the street, slaves, life aboard the ships of the VOC, 

and countless plants and animals in Asia and South Africa.  

 

JAVA 
 

20    BRUMUND, Jan Frederik Gerrit. 

Indiana. Verzameling van stukken van 

onderscheiden aard, over landen, volken, 

oudheden en geschiedenis van den 

Indischen archipel. Amsterdam, P.N. van 

Kampen, 1853-1854. 

2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half calf, 

spine gilt. With 2 folding maps and 7 

lithographed plates (4 tinted). VIII,274; 

292 pp.                                          € 495,00  

 

First edition. - Miscellaneous pieces on Indonesia of historical interest especially on 

Java from an archaeological point of view. Brumund's (1814-1863) 'beste opstellen 

en verhalen (staan) in de bundel Indiana. Hij toont hierin een kennis van land en 

volk, van de Javaanse cultuur en het maatschappelijke leven die zonder meer 

imponerend is als we bedenken hoe weinig toen nog maar bekend was en hoe 

Brumund zijn kennis bijna uit het niets heeft moeten vergaren' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-

Indische Spiegel, p.130). - With small library stamp on title-page, otherwise fine. 

Bastin-Brommer N643; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 246; Tiele 203. 

 

21    DAUTHENDEY, Max. Erlebnisse auf Java. Aus 

Tagebüchern. München,  Albert Langen, 1924. Pictorial cloth. 

256 pp.                                                                                € 30,00  

 

Including an eye-witness account of the wedding-ceremony of 

the Susuhunan of Solo, 23rd. of January 1915 and the author's 

ascent of the Smeroe volcano, Java.  

 



JAVA 
 

22    DOMIS, Hendrik Jacob. De residentie Pasoeroeang op 

het eiland Java. 's Gravenhage, H.S.J. de Groot, 1836. 

Contemporary blind-tooled calf, spine gilt with green morocco 

title-label, inner dentelles, a.e.g. With lithographed title-page, 

map and 2 lithographed plates by J.D. Steuerwald. VI,178,(2) 

pp.  € 595,00 

 

Original edition; printed on heavy paper. - Description of 

Pasuruan, East-Java, by the civil servant J.H. Domis (1782-

1842). The Dutch established a fort at Pasuruan in 1707. It was 

the capital of a residency from 1811 to 1934. With attention to 

the coffee and sugar cultures. - Copy from the library of Dutch parliament. - Rare. 

Tiele 323; Cat. KITLV I, p.10; not in Bastin-Brommer and Von Hünersdorff, Coffee. 

 

NEW GUINEA 
 

23    EECHOUD, J.P.K. van. Ethnografie van de 

Kaowerawédj (Centraal Nieuw-Guinea). 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1962. Wrappers. With 26 photographic 

illustrations. VII,200 pp.   € 65,00 

 

VKI. - Consists of extracts from a government report on an 

expedition to Central New Guinea carried out in 1939-1940. 

 

 

24    EERDE, Johan Christiaan van. ( Red.). 

De volken van Nederlandsch Indië in 

monographieën. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1920-

1921.  

2 volumes. 4to. Original decorated cloth. With 

coloured frontispiece, 3 maps and numerous 

photographic illustrations and plates. 319; 317 

pp.   € 125,00 

 

Ethnological/anthropological classic on the 

Indonesian population. Contributions by: H.T. 

Damsté, M. Joustra, J.P. KLeiweg de Zwaan, T.J. Bezemer, N. Adriani, R.M. Noto 

Soeroto, J.D.H. Beckering, etc. - A fine set. 



25    ELAND, Leonardus Joseph & 

Johan KONING. Nederlandsch Oost-

Indië, land van gewijde rust 'de gordel 

van smaragd'. Platen-album met twaalf 

kleur-reproducties in de 

oorspronkelijke kleuren naar 

schilderijen van L.J. Eland met 

beschrijvenden tekst van Johan Koning. 

's Gravenhage, N.V. Mortelmans, 

(1938). Oblong folio. Original pictorial 

boards (loose, soiled). With 12 coloured plates after paintings by L.J. Eland.   € 55,00 

 

Leo Eland (1884-1952) was 'one of the most prolific of all painters of Indonesian 

subjects (Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p. 82). 

 

NUSA TENGGARA ISLANDS 
 

26    ELBERT, Johannes. Die Sunda-

Expedition des Vereins für Geographie 

und Statistik zu Frankfurt am Main. 

Festschrift zur Feier des 75 jährigen 

Bestehens des Vereins. Frankfurt am 

Main, Hermann Minjon, 1911-12. 

2 volumes. 4to. Contemporary half 

calf. With 7 maps (5 folding), 62 

photographic plates and 200 

illustrations. XXV,274; XV,373 pp.  

 € 375,00 

 

With engraved bookplate of Bibliothek Heinrich Stiebel, Frankfurt. - Johannes Elbert 

(1878-1915)  explored in 1913-1914  the Nusa Tenggara islands in East Indonesia, 

Bali, Lombok, Sumbawa, Salayer, Tukang Besi, Flores and Wetar, and also the 

islands of Southeast Sulawesi such as Muna, Buton, Kabaena, Rubia, Mengkoda, and 

several other areas of Java and Sumatra. Although the main purpose of the 

expedition was to explore the geographical relationship between the Asian and 

Australian area, this report also contains scattered items of information on the 

customs. He was accompanied by his wife Grambusch. - A fine copy.   

Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.4; Müller 0316. 

 

BALI 
 

27    FLEISCHMANN, Arthur. - JANSEN, Fr. (Ed.). Bali in the 1930s. 

Photographs and sculptures by Arthur Fleischmann. Editor Frans Jansen. Text by 

Paul de Bont & Dominique Fleischmann. (Wijk en Aalburg, 2007). Folio. Half cloth, 



with dust-jacket. With coloured illustrations and many 

photographic plates by Arthur Fleischmann. 248 pp.  

 € 65,00 

 

The Hungarian artist Fleischmann (1896-1990) spent two 

years on the island of Bali from 1937 till 1939. During 

that period he created a fascinated collection of figurative 

sculptures and photographs. 

 

 

THE EASTERN ARCHIPELAGO 
 

28    FORBES, Henry O(gg). A naturalist's wanderings 

in the Eastern Archipelago. A narrative of travel and 

exploration from 1878 to 1883. New York, Harper & 

Brothers, 1885. 

Original pictorial cloth gilt (extremities of spine 

damaged). With coloured frontispiece, 6 maps (3 

folding), and many wood-engraved plates and 

illustrations. XIX,536 pp.  € 275,00 

 

First American edition. - The Scottish zoologist H.O. 

Forbes (1851-1932) travelled from the Keeling Islands 

through Indonesia between 1878-1883 visiting The 

Cocos Islands, West Java, South-Sumatra, Timor, 

Ambon, Larat (one of the Tanimbar Islandst), and Buru. Giving in addition to a 

general travel-account, special ethnographic information of the little known 

inhabitants of the Timor and the Tanimbar Islands. - Inside fine. 

Cat. KITLV I, p.6; Nissen ZBI 1408. 

 

29    GALLOIS, W.O. Rapport nopens den staat van zaken 

in de Minahassa. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1892. 8vo. 

Original printed wrappers. 72 pp.   € 95,00 

 

Report on the state of affairs in Minahassa, Celebes. 

Cat. KITLV p.31. 

 

 



30    GÉRIOLLES, A. de. Un Parisien à Java. 3me edition. 

Paris, Armand Colin, 1935. Modern calf, original printed 

frontwrapper preserved. With illustrations by Hérouard. 277 pp. 

  € 40,00 

 

Amusing stories about a bumbling French traveller on Java. - A 

nice copy. 

 

 

31    GEURTJENS, H. Op zoek naar oermenschen. Roermond, 

J.J. Romen & Zonen, (1934). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many 

plates. 150 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Explorations in the interior of New Guinea. 

 

 

32    GEURTJENS, H. Zijn plaats onder de zon. Roermond, 

Maaseik, J.J. Romen & Zonen, (1941). Cloth, with dust-jacket 

(sl. dam.). With folding map and photographic plates with many 

illustrations. 200 pp.   € 30,00 

 

On the Tanembar islands, the Moluccas. 

 

 

 

33    GEVERS DEYNOOT, Willem Theodore. Herinneringen 

eener reis naar Nederlandsch Indië in 1862. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1864. 

Original decorated gilt embossed cloth. With tinted lithographed 

title. (8),234 pp.  € 245,00 

 

First edition. - The author, a member of parliament, visited Java, 

Sumatra, Celebes, the Moluccas and Timor. Singapore, Calcutta, 

Madras and Ceylon were also visited. - A fine copy. 

Cat. KITLV p.57; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 100; Tiele 

381; Cat. NHSM I, p.181. 

 



A DUTCH COFFEE PLANTER IN JAVA 
 

34    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Op en om 

Soeka Sepi. Schetsen van een koffieplandje 

door Creusesol. 2e druk. (Met) Voorrede 

van W.F. Schimmel. Semarang, G.C.T. van 

Dorp & Co., 1899. 

Later half cloth. With 5 plates by Van der 

Meijden. (8),242 pp.  € 125,00 

 

Entertaining memoirs by a Dutch coffee 

planter in Java describing life on his coffee plantation 'Soeka-Sepi'. - (2 leaves 

repaired). 

Buur 478; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p. 596. 

 

35    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Naar de(n) Oost ! Opmerkingen 

van een Indischman door Creusesol.  Utrecht, Van der Heide & 

Leijdenroth, 1908. Original decorated boards. (6),158 pp.  

 € 95,00 

 

To the East, observations of an Indianman, recommending a 

career in the Dutch East Indies. 

Buur 690. 

 

 

36    HAECKEL, Ernst. Uit Insulinde. Vertaald door H.H. 

Juynboll. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (1902). 

Original cloth. With 3 maps, 8 plates and 72 illustrations. 

VI,302,(1) pp.  € 45,00 

 

Dutch translation of  Aus Insulinde. Malayische Reisebriefe, 

1901. - Chapters on Singapore, Bogor, Preanger, Garoet, 

Jogjakarta, Sumatra, etc. - With bookplate of B. Heijmans. 

 

 

37    HAEGHE, Carolus van der. De avonturen van een VOC-soldaat. Het dagboek 

van Carolus Van der Haeghe 1699-1705. Ingeleid door Jan Parmentier en Ruurdje 

Laarhoven.  Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1994. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 7 

illustrations and 8 maps. 208 pp.  € 30,00 

 



Linschoten-Vereeniging XCIII. - Vivid diary of a VOC servant 

living in Batavia, the Philippines and Japan. 

 

 

CELEBES & THE MOLUCCAS 
 

38    HART, C. van der. Reize 

rondom het eiland Celebes en naar 

eenige der Moluksche eilanden. 

Gedaan in den jare 1850, door Z.M. 

schepen van oorlog Argo en Bromo 

onder bevel van C. van der Hart. 's 

Gravenhage, K. Fuhri, 1853. 

Original printed boards (spine sl. 

dam.). With 3 maps (2 folding) and 13 

tinted lithographed plates (6 folding). 

XIV,(4),276 pp.  € 975,00 

 

First edition; the book was sponsored by the Koninklijk Instituut voor de Taal-, 

Land- en Volkenkunde. - Report of a visit to Celebes (Sulawesi) and the Moluccas 

(Maluku) with fine plates after drawings by the senior naval commander and 

draughtsman C. van der Hart and officers serving under his command showing views 

i.a. Makassar, Kampong Kendari, the bay of Tolo, etc., costumes and activities of 

local people. - A fine copy. 

Bastin-Brommer N 515; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 304; Tiele 455; Cat. NHSM I, 

p.247; Cat. KITLV p.30; Ruinen C 132; Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p.113. 

 

39    HEECK, Gijsbert. Terug naar de Oost. De reis van VOC-

chirurgijn Gijsbert Heeck, 1654-1656. Bezorgd en ingeleid door 

Barend Jan Terwiel en Peter Kirsch. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 

2017. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 405 pp.  € 55,00 

 

Linschoten Vereeniging CXV. - Gijsbert Heeck made three 

voyages in service of the Dutch East India Company (VOC). 

His account contains the oldest description of the Cape of Good 

Hope after the founding by Jan van Van Riebeeckand and also 

interesting descriptions of Batavia and Siam. 

 



40    HEERDT, Jacob Carel Frederik van. Mijne reis met 

de landmail van Batavia over Singapore, Ceilon, Aden en 

Suez tot Alexandrië in Egypte. 's Gravenhage, K. Fuhri, 

1851. 

Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With folding 

lithographed map, and 5 lithographed plates by P. Blommers 

(1 large folding, showing panoramic views of Ceylon and 

Aden). VIII,(2),106 pp.  € 450,00 

 

First edition; with bookplate of Bibl. Doctrina & Amicitia. - 

Baron van Heerdt (1819-1878) travelled in 1846 from 

Indonesia to the Netherlands, as route he chose the little 

known 'landmail' or 'overlandweg'. Fragments of his travel 

experiences were first published in i.a. De Gids, Warnaserie 

and Indisch Jaarboekje, after recasting these fragments, this book was published. 

Heerdt can be considered as one of the predecessors of the just rising Dutch 

Indonesian literature. - (Age-browned). - Scarce. 

Cat. NHSM I, p.179; Cat. KITLV p.57; Not in Tiele. 

 

41    HEERING, Pieter. Indische schetsen.  Leiden, E.J. Brill, 

1897.  

Original decorated cloth, a.e.g. 250 pp.   € 45,00 

 

First edition. - Short stories and travel notes from the mountain 

regions of Java. - A fine copy. 

Buur 297 

 

 

42    HELD, G.J. The Papuas of Waropen. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1957. Cloth. 

With 2 folding maps and 77 photographic 

illustrations. XV,384 pp.  € 65,00 

 

KITLV . - Held's study, based on fieldwork, of 

the Waropen Papuans on the eastern shore of 

Cendrawasih Bay in West Irian. 

 



43    HEYDEMAN, Willem Jacobus. Mijn kruistocht door 

Indië. Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 1930. Original decorated cloth 

(sl. soiled). With 56 photographic illustrations. 232 pp.   € 20,00 

 

Trip through the Dutch East Indies in 1929. With library stamp of 

the 'Koloniaal Instituut'. 

 

 

CELEBES 
 

44    HICKSON, Sydney John. A naturalist in North Celebes. A 

narrative of travels in Minahassa, the Sangir and Talaut islands, 

with notices on the fauna, flora and ethnology of the districts 

visited. London, John Murray, 1889. 

Original decorated cloth gilt (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With 

coloured lithographed frontispiece, 2 folding coloured maps, 6 

plates and 27 wood-engravings. XV,392 pp.                    € 425,00                                                                                       

 

First edition. - 'I have brought together in this volume some 

extracts from the journal of my wanderings in North Celebes, the 

Sangir and Talaut Islands, a more detailed account of the fauna 

of the small islands called Talisse, situated in the Straits of Banka, and a summary of 

our knowledge of the ethnology of the district of Minahassa' (Preface). The book 

concentrates specifically on the northern coast of the island of Celebes (Sulawesi). 

Sydney John Hickson (1859 - 1940), was a British zoologist known for his 

groundbreaking research in evolution, embryology, genetics, and systematics. He 

travelled in the Malay archipelago in 1885-1886. - With handwritten dedication, 

dated 1896 and fine bookplate of J.G. van Marle. - A fine copy. 

Cat. KITLV p.31; Casey Wood p. 386.  

 

AMBON 
 

45    HOËVELL, G(errit) W(illem) W(olter) C(arel) van. 

Ambon en meer bepaaldelijk de Oeliasers, geographisch, 

ethnographisch, politisch en historisch geschetst. Dordrecht, 

Blussé en Van Braam, 1875.  

Contemporary half calf (sl. rubbed). VIII,VIII,234 pp.  € 350,00 

 

First edition. - General description of Ambon, by a district officer 

of Ambon-Lease, with special attention being paid to the districts 

of Hila/Lariki and Saparua/Haruku. - Interleaved copy, with some annotations, 

without the map. - Scarce. - Tiele 489; Cat. KITLV p.33; Ruinen A64; Polman 116. 



46    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. Uit het Indische 

leven. 2e druk. Amsterdam, wed. J.C. van Kesteren & 

Zoon, 1865. 

Original embossed brown cloth, spine richly gilt. With 

tinted lithographed frontispiece by P.W.M. Trap. (8),215 

pp.  € 195,00 

 

First edition published in 1860. - Van Hoëvell asked for a 

voluntary discharge because he had been branded as 

'suspect' in the Dutch East Indies. He wrote a pamphlet 

dealing with these events, but also based one of his 

novellas on them. It is called 'The Suspects', written in 

1858, and was included in his volume About life in the Indies (Uit het Indische leven, 

1860). It is one of his best works, and has remained relevant to this day. At once 

recognizable is the pattern it describes of an authoritarian society (Nieuwenhuys, 

Mirror of the Indies, p.62).  

Cat. KITLV p.257; Bastin-Brommer N404; Buur 78; Tiele 490 (note). 

 

47    HOGENDORP, Carel 

Sirardus Willem van. Coup 

d'oeill sur l'ile de Java et les 

autres possessions Néerlandaises 

dans l'archipel des Indes. 

Bruxelles, C.J. de Mat, 1830. 

Contemporary half brown 

morocco (hinges cracked but 

firmly holding; top of spine sl. 

dam.), With lithographed 

frontispiece depicting the palace 

at Buitenzorg after Titsingh by 

Lauters, and folding map, coloured in outline. XII,422,(4) pp.  € 695,00 

 

First edition. - C.S.W. van Hogendorp (1788-1856) was resident of Buitenzorg and 

Batavia from 1818 to 1827, and governor-general of the Dutch East Indies in 1840-

1841. He reveals himself as a proponent of benign government, protecting the native 

population from European depredation. In this book he goes into all kinds of detail 

about such things as the cost of groceries, trade balances, politics, culture, vegetation 

and wildlife, colonial administration, etc. It is a lively picture of the Dutch East 

Indies. A special chapter is devoted to the history of the Dutch relations with Japan. - 

(Stained). - Copy from the libary of Dutch parliament.   

Tiele 493;  Cf. Cat. NHSM I, p.510 (Dutch ed.); Bastin-Brommer N 224; Cat. 

KITLV, p.2. 

 



48    HONINGS, Rick. De ontdekking van Insulinde. Op reis 

in Nederlands-Indië in de negentiende eeuw. Amsterdam, 

Prometheus, 2023. Cloth, with pictorial dust-jacket. With 

many illustrations (several in colours). 556 pp.  € 40,00 

 

Dit boek 'laat niet alleen zien hoe Nederlanders reisden, maar 

ook hoe ze dachten en de koloniale stereotypen vorm gaven 

die tot op heden invloed uitoefenen'. 

 

 

49    HUYSSEN VAN KATTENDIJKE-FRANK, Katrientje. 

 ( Red.). Met Prins Hendrik naar de Oost. De reis van W.J.C. 

Huyssen van Kattendijke naar Nederlands-Indië, 1836-1838. 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

illustrations (several in colours). 374 pp.  € 25,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CII. - Journal of the voyage of the fregat 

Bellona from Nieuwediep to Rio de Janeiro, Tristan da Cunha, 

Batavia and Java, Celebes, the Moluccas, Singapore, Malakka, 

Penag and St. Helena in 1836-1838. On board Prince Willem 

Frederik Hendrik. 

 

MIDDLE JAVA 
 

50    IJZERMAN, Jan Willem. Beschrijving der 

oudheden nabij de grens der residentie's Soerakarta 

en Djogdjakarta. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1891. 

2 volumes. Text volume. Later half cloth, old 

boards. 4to. With 10 photographic plates. 135 pp. & 

Atlas volume. Original boards. Portfolio with 3 (of 

4) large folding plans and 27 (of 28) folding plates. 

(without the map).   € 350,00 

 

Important scientific archaeological and archtictural 

survey of the antiquaties from the Hindu period in 

Middle-Java, published bij the Bataviaasch 

Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen 

(Batavian Society of Arts and Sciences). This society, one of the earliest and most 

famous societies in Asia, became the driving force behind the preservation and study 

of Javanese antiquities.  

Cat. KITLV p.543. 

 

 



51    INDONESIA. - Landschappen en volkstypen van 

Nederlandsch-Indië. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1883. 

Original decorated cloth (sl. soiled; spine sl. discoloured). 

With 129 fine wood-engravings (several double-page).  

 € 225,00 

 

The same illustrations were used in the book by Frederica 

Uildriks. Beelden uit Nederlandsch Indië. Haarlem, 1893. - 

Picture-book on Indonesia (Java, Sumatra, Borneo, Celebes 

and the Moluccas) depicting native sceneries, costumes, 

views, etc. with captions in French and Dutch.  

Cat. KITLV p.6. 

 

SUMATRA 
 

52    JACOBS, Julius. Het familie- en kampongleven op 

Groot-Atjeh. Een bijdrage tot de ethnographie van Noord-

Sumatra. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1894. 

2 volumes. 8vo. Original green cloth with gilt and red 

lettering and decoration (spotted). With 3 (2 folding) 

plates with Arabic script, 3 chromo-lithographed plates, 7 

photolithographed plates and 10 photographic plates. 

(8),406,(2); (4),271 pp.  € 150,00 

 

First edition. - Standard work on family- and campong-life in all its aspects on Aceh, 

a Muslim state in the northernmost part of Sumatra. 

Cat. KITLV p.26. 

BANDA ISLANDS 
 

53    JACOBSEN, (Adrian). Reise in die Inselwelt des Banda-

Meeres. Bearbeitet von Paul Roland. Mit einem Vorwort von 

Rudolf Virchow. Berlin, Mitscher & Röstell, 1896. 

Later half cloth. With numerous illustrations. (20),271 pp.  

                                                                                             € 295,00 

 

First edition. - Johan Adrian Jacobsen (1853 -1947) was a 

Norwegian ethnologist and adventurer. He is best known as a 

collector of ethnographic objects, and recruiter of indigenous 

peoples for the ethnographic shows organized by Carl Hagenbeck, 

founder of Tierpark Hagenbeck, a zoo in Hamburg. He visited 

islands between Flores and the Kei islands, by order of the Museum für Völkerkunde 

in Berlin between 1887-1888. Important ethnographic study with descriptions of 

houses, utensils, clothes, ornaments, weapons, etc. - Ruinen C 274. 

 



BANDUNG 
 

54    (JANTZEN, F.B.). Bandoeng 

de stad op de hoogvlakte. Bandoeng, 

v/h A.C. Nix & Co., (1926). Oblong 

8vo. Original wrappers. With folding 

plan, 27 photographic plates, and 

advertisements. 63 pp.  € 45,00 

 

 

 

 

55    JAVA - BALI - SUMATRA. Visit Java - Bali - 

Sumatra.  Batavia, Kolff, 1936. Tall 8vo. Original pictorial 

wrappers. Folding out brochure for visiters with map and 

10 photographic illustrations.  € 30,00 

 

Issued by the Travellers Official Information Bureau of the 

Netherlands Indies. - Excellent condition. 

 

CELEBES 
 

56    JELLESMA, E.J. De Minahasa en eenige andere streken 

der residentie Menado. Eenige aanteekeningen op het 

voorkomende in het werk van H. van Kol, lid van de Tweede 

Kamer der Staten-Generaal, 'Uit onze koloniën' door E.J. 

Jellesma, oud-resident van Menado (1892-1903). Amsterdam, 

J.H. de Bussy, 1903. Modern cloth, original frontwrapper 

mounted. 235 pp.  € 85,00 

 



THE MOLUCCAS 
 

57    JENSEN, Ad(olf) E(llegard). Die 

drei Ströme. Züge aus dem geistigen und 

religiösen Leben der Wemale, einem 

Primitiv-Volk in den Molukken. Leipzig, 

Otto Harrassowitz, 1948. Large 8vo. 

Original decorated wrappers, uncut. With 

folding map, 28 plates and 33 illustrations. 

XII,320 pp.  € 95,00 

 

Ergebnisse der Frobenius-Expedition 1937-38, Bd. II. - Study of the religion and the 

spiritual life of the Wemale of West Seram.  

Polman, The Central Moluccas, 188. 

 

58    JONGE, Nico de & Toos van DIJK. Vergeten eilanden. 

Kunst & cultuur van de Zuidoost-Molukken.  Aphen a/d Rijn, 

Periplus Editions, 1995. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With ca. 

175 illustrations, mostly in colours. 160 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Malukku Tenggare is one of the most unknown and isolated 

regions of Indonesia. 

 

 

59    JONGEJANS, J. Land en volk van Atjeh 

vroeger en nu. Met een voorwoord van H. Colijn. 

Baarn, Hollandia, (1939). Cloth. With folding 

coloured map, and many photographic illustrations on 

plates. (8),353 pp.  € 45,00 

 

A survey of the territory of Aceh, North Sumatra.  

 

JAVA 
 

60    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Licht- en schaduwbeelden uit de binnenlanden 

van Java. Over het karakter, de mate van beschaving, de zeden en gebruiken der 

Javanen; over de invoering van het Christendom op Java, het bezigen van vrijen 

arbeid en andere vragen van den dag. Verhalen en gesprekken der gebroeders Dag en 

Nacht; , verzameld op reizen door gebergten en bosschen, in de woningen van armen 

en rijken. 6e herziene en vermeerderde druk. Amsterdam, F. Günst, 1867. 



Contemporary half calf, spine gilt. With lithographed portrait. 

377 pp.  € 275,00 

 

With bookplate of Jean Grand Jean Perrenod Comtesse. - Franz 

Junghuhn (1809-1864) was a co-founder of the Dutch 

freethinkers' association. He expounded his views in the 

anonymous publication of Images of Light and Shadow from 

Java's interior, first published in 1854. The book created a lot of 

bad feeling which impeded but could not prevent its appearance 

in the Netherlands. In the Netherlands Indies, the book was what 

we would now call a best seller. Junghuhn's book was prohibited in Austria and in 

several German states and principalities because of its alleged 'denigrations and 

vilifications of Christianity' (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.69).    

Cat. KITLV p.256; Buur 53; Tiele 573 (note). 

 

61    KÄHLER, H. Sitten und Gebräuche auf der Insel Enggano. 

Batavia, Lux, 1938.  Wrappers. With photographic illustrations. 

37 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Investigations into customs on the island of Enggano off the 

coast of southwest Sumatra, Indonesia. 

 

 

62    KAMMA, Freek Christiaan. Koreri. Messianic 

movements in the Biak-Numfor culture area. The Hague, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1972. Cloth. With 2 folding maps. XII,328 pp.  

 € 65,00 

 

KITLV. - The personal experience of daily life in the years 1932-

1942 among the Biak speaking people of the Radja Ampat area 

(Sorong), West New Guinea.  

 

63    KATZ, Richard. Heitere Tage mit braunen Menschen. Ein 

Südseebuch. Berlin, Ullstein,  (1930). Decorated cloth. With 

folding map and 31 photographic plates. 239 pp.  € 18,00 

 

First edition. - Trip through the Dutch East Indies. 

 



64    KELLEMANS. De tocht met de Plancius en IIIe reeks 

verhalen. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1925. Pictorial boards. 63 pp. 

 € 20,00 

 

First edition. - Buur 983. 

 

SUMATRA 
 

65    KEMPEES, Jean Chrétien Jacques. De tocht van 

Overste van Daalen door de Gajo-, Alas en Bataklanden 8 

februari tot 23 juli 1904. Amsterdam, J.C. Dalmeijer, (1905). 

Modern cloth. With 6 maps, and 29 photographic plates by 

H.M. Neeb. 265 pp.  € 175,00 

 

First edition. - The official eye-witness report by lieutenant 

Kempees, aide-de-camp of Van Daalen during the famous, 

careful prepared, expedition to Aceh, Sumatra. The expedition 

was successfull and Kempees' book is known for its accurate 

information. The expedition was carried out with such 

ruthlessness that public and parliamentary opinion turned against military policy in 

Aceh. (Cf. P. van 't Veer, De Atjeh-oorlog p. 267-269). Photographs were taken by 

Henricus Marinus Neeb (1870-1933)  ,a Dutch military doctor during the later stages 

of the long lasting Aceh War. He photographed sights in the area beginning in 1904 

including architecture, indigenous peoples, colonial buildings such rail infrastructure 

and buildings, topography, scenes of Dutch soldiers, and Acehnese killed in the 

conflict. 

Cat. NSHM I, p.521; KITLV I, p.707. 

 

BORNEO 
 

66    KEPPEL, Henry. Togten 

naar Borneo, van Jacob Brooke, 

thans gevestigd te Sarawak; en van 

Britsche oorlogschepen, tot 

demping der zeerooverij;.. Vertaald 

en met ophelderingen en 

teregtwijzingen vermeerderd. Deel 

II. Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 

1846. 

Contemporary half calf.  With 4 

folding maps and 5 tinted lithographed plates by C.W. Mieling  X,395 pp.  € 125,00 



Volume II only. - Enlarged Dutch edition, published in the same year as the original 

English edition. 

Expedition to Borneo of H.M.S. Dido to protect trade and suppress piracy in the 

Malacca Straits. Containing Brooke's exploits in Sarawak from 1838-1842. As a 

reward he received the title of rajah of Sarawak from the sultan of Brunei. The 

military exploits of Brooke, Keppel and Edward Belcher are also included. 

Tiele 592; Cat. KITLV p. 27; Bastin-Brommer N 564; Landwehr, Col. Pl., 331; Hill 

918. 

 

67    KERN, J.H.O. De vrijbuiters van Sumatra of de 

avonturen van twee jonge zeelieden, onder de 

roofzuchtige bewoners der Pageh-eilanden. Leiden, 

A.W. Sijthoff, 1893. 

Original pictorial cloth. With illustrations by Rudolf 

Cronau. 228 pp.  € 75,00 

 

First Dutch translation of the original German edition, 

Die Freibeuter von Sumatra, Leipzig 1890. The Pagai 

Islands are part of the Mentawai Islands off the 

Sumatran coast. - A fine copy. 

 

BALI & LOMBOK 
 

68    KLEIWEG DE ZWAAN, J.P. 

Anthropologische Untersuchungen auf Bali und 

Lombok. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1942. 

Folio. Original printed wrappers. With map, 18 

illustrations, 54 tables and 387 photographic 

illustrations by F.P.H. Kleiweg de Zwaan-Vellema on 

107 plates. XI,322 pp.  € 150,00 

 

Internationales Archiv für Ethnographie. - Important illustrated ethnographical 

description of Bali and Lombok. 

 

69    KOPSTEIN, Felix. Een zoölogische reis door 

de tropen. Met camera en verrekijker door de Indo-

Australische dierenwereld. Batavia, G. Kolff& Co., 

(1930). Folio. Half cloth. With 172 photographic 

illustrations by the author. 160 pp.  € 25,00 

 

 

 

 



70    KORN, V.E. De dorpsrepubliek Tnganan 

Pagringsingan. Santpoort, C.A. Mees, 1933. 

Printed wrappers. With illustrations. VI,335 pp.  

 € 75,00 

 

Uitgaven van de Kirtya Liefricnk - v.d. Tuuk, 

Singaradja. - Important study on the sociological 

structure of the Balinese village Tnganan 

Pagringsingan, residency Karangasem. 

 

SUMATRA 
 

71    KREEMER, J. Atjèh. Algemeen samenvattend overzicht 

van land en volk van Atjèh en onderhoorigheden. Leiden, E.J. 

Brill, 1922. 

2 volumes. 8vo. Modern cloth. With 23 (of 29) photographic 

plates (3 maps missing). XVI,602; XII,705 pp.  € 175,00 

 

Valuable and extensive standard work on Aceh in Sumatra. 

 

 

72    KUENEN, Philip Henry. Kruistochten over de Indische 

diepzeebekkens. Anderhalf jaar als geoloog aan boord van 

Hr.Ms. Willebrord Snellius. 's Gravenhage, H.P. Leopold, 1941. 

Original cloth. With 19 photographic plates. 220 pp.   € 25,00 

 

An account by P.H. Kuenen (1902-1976), the geologist of the 

Snellius-expedition 1929-31, in Indonesia. 

 

 

 

73    KÜHR, E.L.M. Schetsen uit Borneo's westerafdeeling. 

(1896-97). (Herdruk). Ingeleid door Hans Claessen en Harry 

Poeze. Leiden, KITLV, 1995. Wrappers. With illustrations. 92 

pp.  € 15,00 

 

First published in Bijdragen tot de Taal-, Land-, en 

Volkenkunde. - Eduard Ludwig Martin Kühr (1858-1935) 

administrative official in West Borneo from 1881 to 1893, 

reports on his observations in a society that had hardly been 

touched by the colonial administration. 

 



74    KUIPERS, Anske Hielke. In de Indische wateren. 

Anske Hielke Kuipers. Gezaghebber bij de 

gouvernementsmarine (1833-1902). Bezorgd door M.E. 

Kuipers. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1999. Cloth, with dust-

jacket. With plates. 446 pp.  € 30,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging IIC. - Kuipers life is interwoven with 

the history of the government Fleet in the mid-19th century. 

His diary from 28 October 1857 to 28 March 1859, describes 

the daily events in the life of a commander on board a 

government schooner. It also provides a picture of the life in 

the Dutch East-Indian community of the period. 

 

75    LEENDERTZ, C(oenraad) 

J(acobus). Van Atjeh's stranden tot de 

koraalrotsen van Nieuw-Guinea. Schetsen 

uit Insulinde. Arnhem, K. van der Zande, 

1890. 

Original pictorial boards (sl. discoloured). 

With 5 chromo-lithographed plates by 

P.W.M. Trap. XI,309 pp.  € 175,00 

 

First edition. - Travelogue of a visit to 

Java, Bali, Ambon, Banda, New Guinea, Celebes, Borneo, and Sumatra. The 

coloured plates depict Poeloe Bras, Europeesche villa met park te Weltevreden, 

Gezicht te Buitenzorg, Gezicht in de kloof van Padang naar Padang-Pandjang, 

Maleische (Batak) kampong. - (Small library-stamp on title-page). 

Cat. KITLV p.7; Ruinen C 246; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 343; not in Tiele, 

Cat. NHSM or Bastin-Brommer. 

 

76    LEKKERKERKER, Cornelis. 

Indië. Groningen, Den Haag, J.B. 

Wolters, (1931).  

Original cloth box with 620 

photographic illustrations on 200 

cartons. Ca. 19,5 x 28 cm.   € 275,00 

 

Fine collection of plates for use in 

Western and native schools. With 

extensive bi-lingual captions in Dutch 

and Malay and with index, introduction 

and register. The educational plates depict all aspects of life in the Dutch East Indies 

divided in 9 sections: country and population, administration, religion, education and 

upbringing, arts and sciences, agriculture, cattle-breeding and fishing, European 

estates (sugar, rubber, tea, coffee, etc.), trade, industry and mining, traffic, fauna and 

flora. 



77    LEROUX, C.C.F.M. De Elcano's tocht door den Timor-

archipel met Magelhaes' schip 'Victoria'. Weltreveden, G. Kolff 

& Co., (1928). Wrappers. With maps and plates. 99 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Account by Pigafetta of the voyage of De Elcano through the 

Timor Archipelago. 

 

 

78    LEWIS, E.Douglas. People of the source. The social and 

ceremonial order of Tana Wei Brama on Flores. Dordrecht, 

Foris Publications, 1988. Wrappers. With 6 maps, 8 tables and 

49 illustrations. XX,370 pp.  € 35,00 

 

VKI. - This book is the first ethnographic account of the Ata 

Tana'ai, the 'people of the Forest Land, who inhabit the Tana'Ai 

region of the mountains of eastern Flores, Indonesia. 

 

 

79    LINDE, Ph. VAN DER & Edw. JACOBSON. 

Simaloer (Simeuloeë). Weltevreden, Visser & Co., 1920. 

Modern cloth. With folding map and plates. (8),69 pp.   

                                                                                       € 45,00 

 

Mededeelingen van het Bureau voor de Bestuurszaken der 

Buitengewesten, bewerkt door het Encyclopaedisch bureau. - 

Extensive monograph on the island of Simaloer, off the coast 

of Aceh, Sumatra. Dealing with geography, ethnography, 

agriculture, arts and crafts, trade, a vocabulary, etc. 

 

 

80    LITH, Pieter Anthonie van der. 

Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Beschreven 

en afgebeeld voor het Nederlandsche 

volk. Doesborgh, J.C. van Schenk Brill, 

1875. 

8vo. Original blue cloth, gilt lettering 

(top of spine sl. dam.). With 14 

chromolithographed plates. (4),452 pp. 

 € 135,00 

 

 

 



First edition. - Popular work on Indonesia, written by the Leiden professor in the 

Indonesian languages and ethnography, P.A. van der Lith (1844-1901). With fine 

coloured costume plates depicting gamelan instruments, wayang-puppets, household-

instruments, weapons, etc. - (Foxed as usual). 

Cat. KITLV p.5; Tiele 694; Bastin-Brommer N683; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 350; 

Groenendael, Wayang theatre, 266. 

 

81    LOGCHEM, Jan Theo van. De Argoeniërs. Een 

Papoea-volk in west Nieuw-Guinea. Utrecht, Schotanus & 

Jens, 1963. Wrappers. With folding map and 36 

illustrations (11 photographic). 207 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Thesis. - The Argunians. A Papuan people in western New 

Guinea. 

 

AMBON 
 

82    LUDEKING, E.W.A. Schets van de residentie Amboina. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1868. 

Original printed wrappers. With lithographed frontispiece 

depicting Marahoenoe (Ceram) after W.C.T. Goldman and folding 

table. 274 pp.  € 350,00 

 

First edition. - General description, with emphasis on health and 

medical care by Everhardus Wijnandus Adrianus Lüdeking (1830 - 

1877), a medical doctor who worked on Ambon from 1861 untill 

1864, of the Residency Ambon. After a survey of geography, 

geology, flora and fauna, a description is given of the population. An extensive 

glossary of medical terminology, and names of plants, animals and other foodstuffs 

is at the end in the following languages: Dutch, Ambonese, Batumerah, Alang, Waai, 

Hitulama/Hila, Larike, Asilulu, Nusa Laut, Saparua, Haruku, Kayeli (Buru), Hoti, 

Hatuwe, Lisabata, Buria, Murnaten, Amaba and Alfur (Seram). 

Tiele 701; Polman, The Central Moluccas 114; Ruinen A 59. 

 

83    MacDONALD, Malcolm. Borneo people. London, 

Jonathan Cape, 1956. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 44 

photographic illustrations. 376 pp.   € 95,00 

 

First edition. - Travels in Sarawak, particularly of his meetings 

with the jungle tribes who were once notorious as amomg the 

worst head-hunters in Asia. In addition the author gives glimpses 

of the parts played by the Malayas, Melanaus and Chinese in 

multi-racial Sarawak. 



SUMATRA 
 

84    MARSDEN, William. The history of Sumatra, 

containing an account of the government, laws, customs, 

and manners of the native inhabitants, with a description 

of the natural productions, and a relation of the ancient 

political state of that island. 3rd edition, with corrections, 

additions. London, J. M'Creery, 1811.  

4to. Later blue buckram (spine discoloured).  With large 

folding engraved map and engraved plate with Sumatran 

alphabets. VIII,479,(9) pp.  € 975,00 

 

Third and best edition; first published in London in 1783; 

with the bookplate of Arthur Hereward Millard. - 'This book gave Marsden a 

reputation that still holds today. He was an orientalist, in the service of the East India 

Company (VOC), and resided in Sumatra in 1771-79. He studied everything that 

came under his notice, including the difficult Sumatran tongue'' (Cox I, p.300). His 

book is the first important monograph on Sumatra, including a chapter on Nias and 

also the first text in English devoted to the island. - (Without the atlas as usual).  

Wellan-Helfrich D 238; Howgego M55; Hill 1093. 

 

JAVA 
 

85    MAYER, Leendert Theodorus. Een 

blik in het Javaansche volksleven. Leiden, 

E.J. Brill, 1897. 

2 volumes. Original brown cloth, lettered 

in gilt (sl. stained). With 21 photographic 

plates by Emrik & Binger and 21 chromo-

lithographed plates (some double-page) 

and many wood-engravings. IX,VI,568 pp. 

 € 375,00 

 

The author describes, in fluent style, the numerous interesting facts dealing with 

folklife and ethnology, he discovered on his journeys through Java. It provides an in-

depth look into the Javanese dessa life of the 19th century. The coloured plates 

depict state-pajongs and official uniforms of the 'regent'. - A fine set. 

Cat. KITLV p.16. 

 

86    MOERMAN, J. In en om de Chineesche kamp. Met een voorwoord van J. 

Hardeman. 2e gewijzigde druk. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co, (1932). 8vo. Original 

decorated cloth. With 2 Chinese paper samples and many photographic plates. 319 

pp.  € 175,00 

 

 



 

Second revised edition. - A standard work on the Chinese 

population and quater of Batavia (Jakarta). 

Nagelkerke, The Chinese in Indonesia, 0650. 

 

 

87    MOOK, H.J. van. Gids voor Tosari 

en het Tenggergebergte. Koog aan de 

Zaan, P. Out, 1916. Oblong 8vo. Wrappers 

(discoloured). With folding map and many 

photographic illustrations by L. Elfferich, 

G.P. Lewis, and A. Hermann. 46,(2) pp.   

                                                         € 45,00 

 

Tourist guide to the mountain resort of 

Tosari, East Java. 

 

88    MOREE, P.J. Dodo's en galjoenen. De reis van het schip 

Gelderland naar Oost-Indie, 1601-1603. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 

2001. Cloth. With 120 illustrations (some in colours). 348 pp.  

 € 30,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging C. - The complete journal, probably 

written by Sijmon Willemsz, of the fleet under command of 

Heemskerck and Wolfert Harmensz to the Dutch East Indies, 

with beautiful illustrations. 

 

 

89    MÖRZER BRUYNS, W.F.J. Red.. Met de Triton en Iris 

naar Nieuw-Guinea. De reisverhalen van Justin Modera en 

Arnoldus Johannes van Delden uit 1828. Zutphen, Walburg 

Pers, 2018. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 41 maps and 

illustrations (several in colours). 383 pp.  € 48,00 

 

Linschoten Vereeniging CXVII. - Two expeditions to New 

Guinea ordered by the Dutch East-Indian government intended 

to annex the whole island of New Guinea. 

 

 



90    MULLENS, Willy. Enkele pagina's uit mijn gulden boek 

over Nederlandsch Indië. (Filmcyclus en causeriën). ('s 

Gravenhage), Haghe Films, (ca. 1929). Folio. Wrappers 

(foxed). With many illustrations.   € 65,00 

 

The Dutch cinematographer Willy Mullens was active in the 

Dutch East Indies in the 1920's. Including the contents of 

documentaries on the Priangan, Surakarta, The Tengger region 

in East Java, Surabaya, Sumatra, Bali, etc.  

 

 

91    NIAS. NIAS. TRIBAL TREASURES. Cosmic reflections 

in stone wood and gold. Delft, Nusantara, (1990). 8vo. 

Wrappers. With 266 illustrations (several in colours). 327 pp. 

  € 65,00 

 

Fine illustrated catalogue of an exhibition that has been 

organized for the first time about Nias. 

 

 

92    NICOLSEN, Harold. Journey to Java. London, 

Constable, (1957). Original blue cloth, with dust-jacket. 

VIII,254 pp.  € 45,00 

 

First edition. - Cruise to Java and back on board the liner 

Willem Ruys of the Rotterdam Lloyd, in 1957, by Harold 

Nicolson and his wife Vita Sackville-West. - Fine. 

 

 

 

93    NICOLSEN, Harold. Reis naar Java. London, 1957. 

Herdruk. Vertaling H. Stolk. Utrecht, Veen, 1985. Wrappers. 

280 pp.   € 18,00 

 

Cruise to Java and back aboard the liner Willem Ruys of the 

Rotterdam Lloyd, in 1957, by Harold Nicolson and his wife Vita 

Sackville-West.  

 

 



94    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob & Frits JAQUET. Java's 

onuitputtelijke natuur. Reisverhalen, tekeningen en 

fotografieën van Franz Wilhelm Junghuhn. Alphen a/d Rijn, 

Sijthoff, (1980). Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many 

plates and illustrations (several in colours). 150 pp.  € 20,00 

 

Franz Wilhelm Junghuhn (1809 – 1864) was a Prussian-Dutch 

explorer, Indologist, surveyor, physician, geographer, 

geologist and botanist. He explored the geography, geology 

and nature of Java in the service of the authorities of the Dutch 

East Indies. 

 

95    PARMENTIER, J., K. DAVIDS, J. EVERAERT. 

(Red.). Peper, Plancius en poselein. De reis van het schip 

Swarte Leeuw naar Atjeh en Bantam, 1601-1603. Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, 2003. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 22 

illustrations (1 in colours). 237 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CI. - Voyage to the East Indies under 

command of Wolfert Harmensz and Jacob van Heemskerck 

after the journal of Reyer Cornelisz. 

 

CELEBES 
 

96    PERELAER, (Michel Théophile Hubert). De Bonische 

expeditien. Krijgsgebeurtenissen op Celebes in 1859 en 1860. 

Volgens officiëele bronnen bewerkt. Leiden, Gualth. Kolf, 

1872. 

2 volumes in 1. Later cloth. With lithographed portrait 

frontispiece, 5 plates (4 folding, 3 in colours) and 10 maps and 

plans (9 folding). XVI,359; VIII,376 pp.  € 425,00 

 

First edition. - Account of the military expedition by general 

Van Swieten against the queen of Bone (South Sulawesi) Basse 

Kadjoeara in 1859 and 1860. 'Hij was een moedig militair die zich op expedities en 

als civiel gezaghebber onderscheidde. Hij kreeg dan ook de Militaire Willemsorde en 

nog een paar eretekenen. Ondanks zijn verbondenheid met het leger is zijn kijk op 

het militaire leven genuanceerder en onafhankelijker dan die van Van Rees en er 

waren tijden dat hij op het punt stond 'uit te treden', bekent deze militair die eigenlijk 

pastoor had willen worden' (R. Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.197). 

Including many ethnographical data on the local population.  

Cat. KITLV p.45; Tiele 855 (note). 

 



97    PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM. 

Private album of a journey with the S.S. 

Slamat  to the Dutch East Indies 

depicting life on board and in Asia.   Ca. 

1937 - 1939. 

Oblong 8vo. Cloth (sl. soiled, spine ends 

sl. damaged). Album containing ca. 250 

tipped-in and loosely inserted 

photographs, with manuscript captions. 

Various sizes. 

  € 395,00 

 

Images on board the ss Slamat, an ocean liner of the Koninklijke Rotterdamsche 

Lloyd line and of their stay in Marseille, Port Said, Suez Canal, Colombo, Sabang, 

Singapore, Seroei, Seweroe, Sabang, Singapore, Seroei, Seweroe, Kereema, Nisak 

and Priok.  

 

98    PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM. Private 

family album depicting daily life in the Dutch 

East Indies. 1918-1924. 

Oblong 8vo. Decorated cloth. Album with 34 

tipped-in photographs of Malang and Bandoeng 

with manuscript captions. Various sizes. 

  € 125,00 

 

With bookplate of Boek en Handelsdrukkerij 

J.M.Chs. Nijland, Soerabaia. - A family photograph album depicting Malang and 

Bandoeng: meisjesbond Bandoeng; B Mulo Malang; home Oud Kalisat; Idjen 

plateau; Sophie Renardel de Lavalette; Hotel Hombracht in Malang; school class 

with 22 names; home Emmastraat Malang. 

 

99    PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM. Private 

family album depicting the ships ss. Rumphius 

and ssVan Riebeeck of the Koninklijke 

Paketvaart-Maatschappij, Batavia, and daily 

life in the Dutch East Indies. Ca. 1910-1920. 

Oblong 8vo. Decorated cloth. Leporello album 

with 48 tipped-in photographs, with 

manuscript captions. Various sizes.   

                                                            €  125,00 

 

Images of the passenger / cargo steamships Rumphius and the Van Riebeeck in 

Soemenep, harbour of Soerabaja and the Emmahaven in Padang, Sabang, Endeh, 

Nw. Tersana, korfbal in Bandoeng, interior of Emmalaan 17 in ?, present of teachers 

and pupils of the K.E.S. to director Van Hattum, korfball in Bandoeng.  Some names 



family de Ruiter, Louis Klinkhamer, Annie van Rooyen, Timmermans, daughters of 

director Van Hattum. - With printed label Nanyo-Shokwai Ltd. Java & Japan. 

 

The Moluccas 
 

100    (QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Hendrik). 

Aanteekeningen betreffende eene reis door de Molukken 

van zijne excellentie den goeverneur-generaal A.J. 

Duymaer van Twist, in de maanden September en October 

1855. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1856. 

Modern cloth. VIII,157 pp.  € 225,00 

 

First edition. - Jonkheer H. Quarles van Ufford 

accompanied the moderate liberal Governor-General A.J. 

Duymaer van Twist (with whom Douwes Dekker, 

Multatuli, came into conflict) during his voyage through 

the Moluccas in 1855. Aim of the tour was to discuss the 

socio-economic conditions with the regional authorities 

and to implement measures for improvement. They visited 

Ternate, Tidore, Makian, Bacan, Amboina, Saparua and 

Banda. Information is given on political and judicial 

administration, population, the cultivation of clover and nutmeg, trade and transport, 

etc.. A description of several villages which were visited is included. - (Small libr. 

stamp on title-page). 

Tiele 888; Cat. NHSM I, p.247; Cat. KITLV I, p.32; Ruinen A 46; Polman, The 

Central (and) North Moluccas, 534 & 383. 

 

 

101    QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Jacob Karel 

Willem. Indrukken van Java medegebragt. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1862. Modern wrappers. 61 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Impressions of Java brought along. - Cat. KITLV p.193. 



JAVA 
 

102    RAFFLES, Thomas Stamford. Geschiedenis van Java. 

Vertaald, wat betreft de onderwerpen, welke voor Nederland en 

Indië wetenswaardig zijn, en voorzien van aanteekeningen, tot 

verbetering, beoordeling en vervolg van het oorspronkelijke werk, 

door J.E. de Sturler. 's Gravenhage, Amsterdam, Gebroeders van 

Cleef, 1836. 

Modern wrappers. With folding table. LIV,244,(1) pp.  € 475,00 

 

First Dutch revised translation of Raffles' monumental History of 

Java, London 1817. - Thomas Stamford Raffles (1781-1826) was 

lieutenant Governor-General of the Indonesian Archipelago during the British 

interregnum from 1811-1816. He was interested in every aspect of the Javanese 

people and culture, it seems he had a deep admiration. With additional notes by the 

translator Jacques Eduard de Sturler. - Fine.  

Tiele 896; Cat. NHSM I, p.244; Cat. KITLV p.10. 

 

BORNEO 
 

103    REES, W(illem) A(driaan) 

van. De Bandjermasinsche krijg van 

1859-1863. & De Bandjermasinsche 

Krijg van 1859-1863 nader toegelicht.  

Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, 1865-1867. 

3 volumes in 1. Original half cloth, 

spine lettered in gilt. With 2 tinted 

lithographed frontispiece portraits, 

large folding map, and 14 plates (10 

chromolithographed plates of which 3 

double page, 2 tinted and 2 folding), 

after C.C.A. Last by H.L. Smits. XII,346; VIII,417; 139 pp.   € 795,00 

 

First edition, complete set with the rare additional volume; with the bookplate of the 

Dutch diplomat and bookcollector Jean Charles Pabst (1873-1942). - In 1700 the 

Dutch East India Company established a factory in Banjermasin, but the place was 

found to be unhealthy. The Company's servants were finally attacked by the natives 

and the settlement was abandoned. The English seized Banjermasin in 1811, but 

restored it in 1817. The district was incorporated by the Dutch in consequence of the 

war of 1860. Banjermasin became the chief town in the Dutch part of the island of 

Borneo. A near contemporary account of the destruction of the Banjarmasin empire 

and imposition of Dutch colonial rule in Southern Borneo, now Kalimantan.  - A fine 

copy with coloured plates. 

Tiele 902; Cat. NHSM I, p.515; Cat. KITLV p.44; Bastin-Brommer N 610; 

Landwehr, Coloured plates., 399. 



104    RIJCKEVORSEL, (Elie) van. Brieven uit Insulinde. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1878. 

Original printed wrappers. VIII,426 pp.  € 125,00 

 

Original edition. - Letters by Elie van Rijckevorsel (1845-

1928), a gentleman explorer from a prominent Rotterdam 

merchant family, written to his mother during his stay in 

Indonesia (1876-1877), with ample descriptions of Ternate, 

Benkoelen and Palembang, Java, Lesser Sunda Islands,  

Borneo, Batavia and Semarang, Celebes and Amboina. - Fine. 

Tiele 949; Cat. NHSM I, p.249; Cat. KITLV p.257; Buur, 

Persoonlijke Documenten, 185. 

 

105    ROELFSEMA, H.R. Een jaar in de Molukken. 

Persoonlijke ervaringen bij het vestigen eener 

cultuuronderneming. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 1917. 

Original red cloth, with dust-jacket. 210 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Detailed report by a Dutch businessman, who resided in 

Tobelo in 1912-1913, to set up a coconut plantation. 

Information is given on his travels in Halmahera, the 

technological aspects of the enterprise, the use of Minahassan 

and Sangirese contract-labourers, contacts with the protestant 

mission and with Dutch government officials, and on the 

difficulty of finding a suitable manager (Polman, the North-Moluccas, 418). - Fine. 

 

THE MOLUCCAS 
 

106    ROSENBERG, Carl Benjamin Hermann von. Reis 

naar de Zuidoostereilanden, gedaan in 1865 op last der 

regering van Nederlandsch-Indië. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1867. 

Original printed boards. With 7 lithographed plates ( 3 

handcolured and 4 tinted). XXXVII,125 pp.  € 450,00 

 

First edition; published by the Koninklijk Instituut voor Taal-, 

Land- en Volkenkunde van Nederlandsch Indië. - The German 

zoologist and geographer Carl Benjamin Hermann Baron von 

Rosenberg (1817-1888) visited the hardly known islands in the 

Moluccas: the Kei, the Aru, the Watubela, and the Gorong 

Islands in 1865. The author travelled with a commission to make a zoological 

collection, but data on topography and population have also been collected. In the 

introduction, the editor P.J.B.C. Robidé van der AA, reviews the existing literature 

on the area. - Fine. 



Bastin-Brommer N 615; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 418; Tiele 938; Cat. NHSM I, 

p.248; Ruinen A 56; Polman 162. 

 

NEW GUINEA 
 

107    ROSENBERG, Carl 

Benjamin Hermann von. 

Reistochten naar de Geelvinkbaai 

op Nieuw-Guinea in de jaren 1869 

en 1870. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1875. 

4to. Original printed boards (spine 

rep.). With frontispiece portrait of 

the author, 3 lithographed maps 

and charts (1 folding), 4 hand-

coloured plates of birds and 13 

tinted lithographed plates by 

P.W.M. Trap. XXIV,153 pp.  

 € 1.250,00 

 

First edition published under the auspices of the Koninklijk Instituut voor Taal-, 

Land- en Volkenkunde. - The German zoologist and geographer Von Rosenberg's 

(1817-1888) arrived in the Dutch East Indies in 1840, and was immediately sent to 

Padang on Sumatra, in order to assist Franz Junghuhn. He travelled widely to places 

that were then little known between 1840-1870, exploring areas in Sumatra, the 

Moluccas, and certain regions of Teluk Cendrawasih (Geelvink Bay) of West Irian. 

He concentrates mainly on the natural environment of each region he visited, but 

also includes special sections on the people and their customs. This book on New 

Guinea is one of his best known publications, containing beautiful plates. - A fine 

copy. 

Tiele 939; Cat. NHSM I, p.181; Bastin-Brommer N 616; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 

419; Cat. KITLV p.34. 

 

108    ROTTERDAMSCHE LLOYD. Java the 

wonderland. Passenger's handbook. Rotterdam, Steamship 

Company 'Rotterdamsche Lloys,  (ca. 1920). 

Original pictorial wrappers. With folding map and 

numerous photographic illustrations.104 pp.  € 125,00 

 

'This book describes one of the most beautiful countries of 

the world'. - Fine condition. 

 



109    ROUFFAER, G.P. Ethnographie van de Kleine 

Soenda Eilanden in beeld. 's Gravenhage, KITLV, 1937. 

Wrappers. With 140 photographic illustrations. 63 pp.   

                                                                                     € 40,00 

 

Pictures and comments by G.P. Rouffaer during his 

expedition through the Lesser Sunda Islands 1910-1911.  

 

NEW GUINEA 
 

110    ROUX, C.C.F.M. le. De bergpapoea's van Nieuw 

Guinea en hun woongebied. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1948-50. 

2 text volumes + atlas. 8vo and folio. Original blue cloth. 

With 5 maps, 118 plates (some in colours) and 142 

photographic illustrations. XXV,X,1029 pp.  € 475,00 

 

First edition. - A monumental work, recording the results of 

the second expedition to Dutch New Guinea in 1939-40, 

initiated by the Royal Dutch Geographical Society 

(K.N.A.G.). Investigating the culture and geography of  the 

Mountain Papuan tribes of the Dutch Territory of New 

Guinea. - The most prestigious ethnological study ever 

published on Dutch New Guinea.  

 

BORNEO 
 

111    ROY, Jacob Jansz de. 

Hachelijke reys-togt na Borneo en 

Atchin, in sijn vlugt van Batavia, 

derwaards ondernoomen in het jaar 

1691 en vervolgens. Zijnde een 

opregt verhaal van zeldsaame 

ontmoetingen, en deerlijke rampen 

.. Mitsgaders een seer 

naauwkeurige beschrijving van het 

eyland Borneo met des zelfs 

koningrijken, als Banyer Massing, 

Succadana, Cottaringen, de woon-

plaatsen van de Viadjes en andere, met hare overkostelijke goud- en diamant-mijnen, 

camphur en andere koopmanschappen  .. Insgelijks een aanmerkelijk berigt van het 

koningrijk Atchin op Sumatra .. Door den reysiger selfs opgesteld .. nu aldereerst na 

een egt af-schrift in't ligt gegeeven. Leyden, Pieter vander Aa, 1706. 



Sm.8vo. Contemporaryblind-tooled vellum. With 2 engraved folding maps and 4 

folding engraved plates. (4),190,(17) pp.  € 1.250,00 

 

Second Dutch edition. Not included in the collection of Van der Aa, Naaukeurige 

versameling der gedenk-waardigste zee en land reysen, but separately issued as a 

supplement. - Jacob Janssen de Roy's book, the largest single description of Borneo 

printed during the century, which probably appeared in 1698 or 1699 for the first 

time, is an extended apologia written to the governor-general and council at Batavia 

by a skipper who had lost his ship on the coast of Borneo in February, 1692, as a 

result of the mutiny of his largely Chinese and Javanese crew. He and his shipmates 

barely survived hunger, thirst, exposure, hostile natives, and treachery before 

receiving good treatment and protection from the king of Banjarmasin in return for 

military assistance. Despite obtaining trading rights for the VOC, Roy was outlawed 

for absconding with the ship's money and subsequently sailed as a free trader in the 

Indies, visiting Borneo, Sumatra and Siam. Having acquired a considerable fortune 

from his enterprises, he was employed by the king of Siam to dispose of a certain 

English pirate who was visiting Siamese waters. The Roy's account includes brief 

descriptions of both Brunei and Sukadana although most of his description concern 

Banjarmasin. He also provided European readers with their first published 

description of Borneo's interior and of the people who lived there (Lach, Asia in the 

making of Europe, III, p.1390-1395). -  Including an extensive description of the 

gold and diamonds mines on Borneo and the pirates of Palembang. - A fine copy. 

Landwehr, VOC, 291; Tiele 944; Cat. NHSM I, p.176; Wellan-Helfrich D 320-321; 

Howgego p.911. 

 

112    SANDICK, Rudolf Adriaan van. Leed en lief uit  

Bantam. 2e druk. Zutphen, W.J. Thieme & Co., 1893. Later half 

cloth. 247 pp.  € 125,00 

 

First edition published in 1892. - Critical account of Bantam by a 

employee of the colonial government. The last chapter is dealing 

with Multatuli and Bantam. - Scarce.  

Buur 376. 

 

 

113    SCHEFOLD, Reimar. Lia. Das grosse Ritual auf den 

Mentawai-Inseln (Indonesien). Berlin, Dietrich Reimer, 1988. 

Wrappers. With 126 photographic illustrations (several in 

colours). 694 pp.  € 55,00 

 

'Auf den Mentawai-Inseln westlich von Sumatra lebt eines der 

archaischten Völker Indonesiens. In technischer, sozialer und 

religiöser Hinsicht haben sich hier bis heute Traditionen erhalten, 

deren Wurzeln in die ersten Landbaukulturen Südostasiens 

zurückreichen'. 



114    SCHELTEMA, Johann Friedrich. Monumental 

Java. London, Macmillan and Co., 1912. Original blue 

decorated cloth gilt, top edge gilt. With 40 photographic 

plates by Cephas Sr., C. Nieuwenhuis, a.o. XVIII,302 pp. - 

(Sl. foxed).  € 65,00 

 

The author lived and explored Java between 1874 and 1903. 

 

 

115    SCHNITGER, F.M. Forgotten kingdoms in 

Sumatra. With contributions by C. von Fürer-Haimendorf 

and G.L. Tichelman. Reprint. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1964. 

Original cloth. With 97 illustrations on 42 plates. XI,228 

pp.  € 45,00 

 

First published in 1939. - Expeditions in Sumatra, 1935-38.  

 

BORNEO 
 

116    SCHWANER, C(arl) 

A(nton) L(udwig) M(aria). 

Borneo. Beschrijving van het 

stroomgebied van den Barito en 

reizen langs eenige voorname 

rivieren van het Zuid-Oostelijk 

gedeelte van dat eiland. Op last van 

het Gouvernement van Nederl. 

Indie gedaan in de jaren 1843-

1847. Amsterdam, P.N. van 

Kampen, 1853-1854. 

2 volumes. Original embossed 

cloth (soiled). With chromo-lithographed views on title pages, folding map, and 24 

chromolithographed plates (1 folding) after Von Gaffron by C.W. Mieling. (2),234; 

XIV,200 pp.  € 1.500,00 

 

First edition. -  Carl Anton Ludwig Maria Schwaner (1817 -1851) was a German 

geologist and naturalist. He studied geology and mineralogy in Heidelberg, 

afterwards being associated with the museum of natural history in Leiden. In 1842, 



on a recommendation from Coenraad Jacob Temminck, he became a member of the 

Natuurkundige Commissie voor Nederlandsch Indië (Scientific commission of the 

Dutch East Indies). He arrived in Batavia in August 1842, and following certain 

delays, traveled to Borneo in order to conduct geological investigations. From 1843 

to 1848, he performed geological, topographical, zoological and ethnographical 

research on Borneo. From November 1847 to February 1848, he trekked from the 

southern town of Bandjermasin, through the interior of the island, to Pontianak on its 

western coast; thus becoming the first European to accomplish such a feat.During 

that time he was the first European to cross the island from Banjarmasin to 

Pontianak. The author was accompanied by the artists Auguste van Pers (1815-1871) 

and Heinrich von Gaffron (1813-1880). He included much early information on the 

ethnic groups he encountered. Schwaner is 'der hervorragendste Borneo-Forscher 

seiner Zeit, bahnbrechend als Erschliesser des Südteils der grossen Insel' (Henze V, 

p.98). - With beautiful coloured plates. - Rare. 

Bastin-Brommer N580; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 430; Tiele 995; Cat. KITLV 

p.27; Henze V, p.98. 

JAVA 
 

117    SELBERG, E(duard). 

Reis naar Java en bezoek op het 

eiland Madura; vrij vertaald, naar 

het Hoogduitsch door W.L. de 

Sturler. Amsterdam, P.N. van 

Kampen, 1846. 

Original blue boards (extremities 

of spine sl. dam.). With folding 

map. (6),378 pp.  € 375,00 

 

First Dutch edition; after the German edition Reise nach Java und Ausflüge nach den 

Inseln Madura und St. Helena. Oldenburg 1846. - The author travelled to Java and 

Madura as a ship's doctor in order to undertake anthropological and medical 

research. Including large descriptions of Batavia and Surabaya. - Rare  

Cat. KITLV, p.10; Tiele 1069 (note); Cat. NHSM I, p.179; Müller 1582. 

 

118    SMITH, J.J. Guide to the Botanic Gardens, 

Buitenzorg. (No pl., Department of Agriculture, ca. 1913). 

Oblong 8vo. Original pictorial wrappers (discoloured and 

soiled). With folding plan and numerous photographic 

illustrations by J.W. Huijsmans. 64 pp.  € 25,00 

 

The surrounding gardens of the presidential palace became 

the hortus botanicus known as  's Lands Plantentuin 

Buitenzorg, present day Bogor. 

 



SUMATRA 
 

119    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, 

Christiaan. De Atjèhers. Uitgegeven 

op last van de regeering. Batavia, 

Landsdrukkerij, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 

1893 -94. 

2 text volumes in 8vo, original 

printed boards, spines half cloth (with 

bookplate Kantoorboekenfabriek 

Atjeh Drukkerij Koeta Radja) and 

atlas volume in folio, original printed 

boards (stained and sl. damaged. With 

2 folding coloured maps and 2 

folding lithographed plates and atlas 

with 12 collotype plates. XX,512; XV,438 pp.  € 495,00 

 

First edition. - Snouck Hurgronje (1857-1936) was a Dutch scholar of Oriental 

cultures and languages and advisor of Native Affairs to the colonial government of 

the Netherlands East Indies. The Aceh War between the Dutch and Muslim Sultinate 

of Aceh in Indonesia dragged on from 1873-1904. Aceh had a history of 

independence, and was not willing to submit to Dutch colonial control. It took 31 

years and hundreds of thousands of casualties before the Dutch were finally able to 

put down the uprising. Snouck Hurgronje's fundamental work on Aceh was 

published by order of the Dutch government in order to provide more information 

about the political and religious situation. It is also relevant for the debate concerning 

Islamic law versus customary law. The fine photographic plates depict Achenese 

customs and living conditions. -  Rare with the atlas. 

Cat. KITLV p.25; Von Hünersdorff II, p.1392. 

 

120    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, 

Christiaan. Het Gajoland en zijne 

bewoners. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 

1903. 8vo. Modern half cloth. With 

24 plates (map missing) . XX,452 pp. 

 € 95,00 

 

The Orientalist Christiaan Snouck 

Hurgronke (1857-1936) never visited 

the Gayo Land in the highlands of 

North Sumatra but his work is based 

on information gathered from 

conversations with Gayo people living 

in Aceh and official intelligence from military expeditions. 

 



121    SPIER, Jo. Uit en thuis. 

Reisschetsen. Amsterdam, 

Stoomvaartmaatschappij Nederland, 

(1936). Oblong folio. Wrappers. With 

numerous coloured caricatural drawings 

by the author, with captions.  € 30,00 

 

Album illustrating a voyage to and 

through the Dutch East Indies in 1934 in 

commission of the Stoomvaart 

Maatschappij Nederland. There he made many caricatures about Indonesia, often 

showing the ridiculous side of the colonial facade (Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p. 251). - 

(Title-page repaired). 

 

122    STARK, Elias. Uit Indië, Egypte en het Heilige 

Land. Brieven aan zijne vrienden. Amersfoort, P.Dz.Veen, 

1910. 4to. Original pictorial cloth. With 2 etchings and 12 

tipped-in plates by Elias Stark. XII, 298 pp.  € 55,00 

 

First edition. - Travelogue of a trip through the Dutch East 

Indies, Egypt and the Holy Land at the beginning of the 

20th century. - Fine. 

Haks & Maris p. 253. 

 

 

123    STAVORINUS, J(ohan) S(plinter). Reize van Zeeland over 

de Kaap de Goede Hoop naar Batavia, Bantam, Bengalen, enz. 

gedaan in de jaaren 1768 tot 1771. Gevolgd van eenige belangrijke 

aanmerkingen over den aart, gewoonten, levenswijze, 

godsdienstplegtigheden en koophandel der volken in die gewesten. 

Leyden, A. en J. Honkoop, 1793. 

2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half calf, with red morocco title-label 

on spine. With folding map of the Ganges and the Cape of Good 

Hope by C. van Baarsel. XXIV,294; 146,(2) pp.  € 1.250,00 

 

First edition; with bookplate of Percival J.G. Bishop. - Stavorinus 

(1739-1788), captain and rear admiral of the Admiralty of Zeeland, travelled for the 

Admiralty and for the Dutch East India Company to the Indies. His accounts were 

published by his son. 'This work affords an accurate and valuable account of the 

Cape in the last quarter of the eighteenth century, with an interesting description of 

Cape Town and its inhabitants' (Mendelssohn). Including also large accounts of  

Batavia and Bengal. - A key work on the Dutch in Africa and in the East. - Last 3 

leaves sl. waterstained otherwise a fine copy. - Very rare.  

Mendelssohn II, p.426; S.A.B.IV, p.385; Landwehr, VOC, 296; Cat. NHSM I, p.178; 

Tiele 1044. 



SUMATRA 
 

124    STUERS, (Hubert Joseph Jean Lambert de). De 

vestiging en uitbreiding der Nederlanders ter Westkust van 

Sumatra. Uitgegeven door P.J. Veth. Amsterdam, P.N. van 

Kampen, 1849-50. 

2 volumes. Old half cloth, original printed frontwrappers 

mounted. With 2 folding maps and 14 handcoloured or tinted 

lithographed plates by C.W. Mieling after the author. CX,240; 

(2),264 pp.  € 850,00 

 

First edition; with bookplate of Drukkerij , Binderij F.B. Smits, 

Batavia-Noordwijk. - Interesting account based on information 

and reports collected by De Stuers (1788-1861) when he was military commandant 

and resident of Padang between 1824 and 1829. He left the colony after a conflict 

with the governor-general about the expansion of authority in Sumatra. 'Veth 

published the book because it clarified a little-known episode in colonial history. In 

Veth's view, it underscored the need for the Netherlands to concern itself more 

actively with the administration of the Outer Islands. In an annotated introduction 

running to over a hundred pages Veth reviewed the history of Dutch military action 

on Sumatra' (Van der Velde, P.J. Veth, p. 119). The fine plates are after drawings by 

the author. - Age-browned otherwise fine. 

Tiele 1066; Cat. NHSM I, p.512; Cat. KITLV p.18; Bastin-Brommer N 406; 

Landwehr, Coloured plates, 449; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.1432. 

 

125    SWITZAR, Simon. With Bauer in the East. The Hague, 

W. van Hoeve,1957. Wrappers. With 7 illustrations and 26 

plates (12 in colours) by the author. 106 pp.  € 25,00 

 

The Dutch artist Maris Bauer (1867-1932) 'can be considered 

as one of the few Dutch orientalists'. 

 

 

126    TERWOGT, Wilhelmus Albertus. Het land van Jan Pieterszoon Coen. 

Geschiedenis der Nederlanders in Oost-Indië, aan het Nederlandsche volk verhaald. 

Hoorn, P. Geerts, (1892). 

8vo. Original red cloth (spine discoloured). With folding coloured map, 3 

chromolithographed portraits and 17 chromolithographed plates and views. 633,(3) 

pp.  € 125,00 

 



The coloured plates, lithographed by 

Tresling & Co, depict Banda, 

Amboina, Lebak, Ternate, Makasser, 

Batavia, etc.  

Cat. KITLV p.47; not in Bastin-

Brommer. 

 

 

127    TILLEMA, Hendrik Freerk. 'Kromoblanda'. Over't 

vraagstuk van 'het wonen' in Kromo's groote land. Deel II. 's 

Gravenhage, H. Uden Masman, 1916. 4to. Modern half cloth.. 

With many tipped-in photographic illustrations. 266 pp.   

 € 25,00 

 

Privately printed. - The indigenous peoples of almost all 

islands are taken into account in detail. 

 

 

128    TIMMERS, Johannes. Het journaal boek van Johannes 

Timmers, anno 1784. Lodewijk Wagenaar & Nel Klaversma 

bezorgers.  Hilversum, Verloren 2017. Wrappers. With many 

illustrations and coloured plates. 187 pp.  € 20,00 

 

Illustrated manuscript journal of the Dutch East India Company 

ship Holland by the sailor Johannes Timmers, he was 

accompanied by his nephew Johannes Timmers jr.. Timmers 

describs his adventures before and during his trip from Texel, 

the Netherlands, to Batavia, Indonesia, in 1781-1784. The 

manuscript ends (September 27, 1783) with a description of Ceylon, pearl-fishing 

and the cinnamon-culture. Remarkable Dutch East India (VOC) log-book,  

 

129    TON. Herinneringen aan het Diëng-plateau. Penkrabbels. 

Ambarawa, Sigarettenfabriek Mac Gillavry, (ca. 1929). Half 

cloth. With cartoonesque drawings. 55 pp. - Haks & Maris p. 

267.  € 35,00 

 



130    TOSARI. Views of the Netherlands India. 

Series Tosari. Sourabaya, Kurkdjian Ltd., (ca. 

1930). 

Large 4to. Original portfolio (soiled) with 10 sepia 

collotype-plates by Geo.P. Lewis. Ca. 27 x 32 cm.  

 € 95,00 

 

The photographic studio of O. Kurkdjian & Co. NV 

was active from 1900 till 1935 (Toekang Potret p. 

184). With fine views of Volcano Bromo from the sand-sea, View of the sand-sea 

from the Penandjahan (Mid-Java), The sand-sea with Bromo & Smeroe (early 

morning) Tengger Mountains East Java, Bromo crater wall, Interior of Bromo crater, 

View of the Batok & sand-sea from Moengal Pass, Typical Tenggerese village 

Tosari 6000 ft. elevation, The sand sea with Bromo & Smeroe Tengger Mountains 

East Java, Nymphean bath Tosari Tengger mountains East Java, and Volcano 

Smeroe in eruption.  

 

131    TROELSTRA, Anne S. A Bibliography of natural 

history travel narratives. Editor and bibliographical assistance 

Cis van Heertum.  Leiden, KITLV, 2016. Boards.   € 225,00 

 

Anne Troelstra’s fine bibliography is an outstanding and 

ground-breaking work.He has provided the academic world 

with a long-needed bibliographical record of human endeavour 

in the field of the natural sciences. The travel narratives listed 

here encompass all aspects of the natural world in every part of 

the globe. He gives a superb overview over four thousand 

detailed entries, ranging over four centuries 

and all major western European languages, are drawn from a wide range of sources 

and include both printed books and periodical contributions. - A must for any 

collector of works of exploration. 

 

132    UILDRIKS, (F)rederica  J(ohanna) van. Beelden 

uit Nederlandsch Indië. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, 

1893. 

Original pictorial cloth. With 126 (of 129) woodengravings 

(several double-page). IV,352 pp.  € 95,00 

 

Frederica Johanna van Uildriks (1854 – 1919) was a teacher, 

writer, feminist and naturalist. Fine illustrated account 

dealing with Indonesian topography and ethnography: Java 

(Batavia), Sumatra (Atjeh and Deli), Borneo, Celebes, etc. - 

(Missing pp.158-167 including 3 engravings). 

Bastin-Brommer N 705; Cat. KITLV p.7. 

 



133    (VEERSEMA, H.). Gids voor de oostkust van 

Sumatra. (Deli). (Medan, Köhler & Co., 1940). Later half 

cloth. With folding maps and photographic illustrations and 

many advertisements. 176 pp. - (Titlepage missing; 

wormholes). - Rare.  € 45,00 

 

 

 

134    VER HUELL, Quirijn Maurits Rudolph. 

Herinneringen aan een reis naar Oost-Indië. Reisverslag en 

aquarellen van Maurits Ver Huell, 1815-1819. Bezorgd 

door Chris F. van Fraassen en Pieter Jan Klapwijk. 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2008. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With many illustrations (ca. 100 in colours). 701 pp.  

 € 65,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CVII. - Ver Huell's Herinneringen 

stands as a major account of his travels early in the 19th 

century. He visited Makassar, Banda, Ternate and Tidore. 

He can be considered as one of the most important 

botanical draughtsmen of the 19th century, besides his 

significant topographical achievements (Haks & Maris, 

Lexicon, p.275). 

 

 

135    VREDENBREGT, Jacob. De Baweanners in hun 

moederland en in Singapore. Een bijdrage tot de kulturele 

antropologie van zuidoost-Azië. Leiden, 1968. Wrappers. 

With 2 folding maps. 222 pp.   € 35,00 

 

Thesis. - A study on the inhabitants of the island of Bawean 

near Surabaya. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TIMOR 
 

136    VROKLAGE, B.A.G. Ethnographie der Belu 

in Zentral-Timor. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1952. 

2 volumes. Original printed wrappers, uncut. XI,688; 

228 pp.  € 195,00 

 

Elaborate study of the Belu tribes of Middle Timor. - 

(Without the atlas volume). 

 

CELEBES 
 

137    VUUREN, Louis van. Het gouvernement 

Celebes. Proeve eener monographie. Deel I. 

Weltevreden, Encyclopaedisch Bureau, 1920. 

2 volumes. Original half calf with decorated boards + 

Index volume. Wrappers. 44 pp.. With 28 folding 

maps, many in colours, 51 photographic plates and 99 

illustrations. XXV,536 pp.  € 225,00 

 

All published. - Book design by P. Ducro. Very 

important monograph on Celebes, Sulawesi by Louis 

van Vuuren (1873 – 1951) a Dutch social geographer, 

director of the Encyclopedisch Bureau in Batavia and 

one of the founders of social geography at the University of Utrecht. - A fine set. 

 

138    WALLACE, Alfred Russel. The Malay Archipelago: 

the land of the orang-utan and the bird of paradise. A narrative 

of travel with studies of man and nature. Third edition. 

London, New York, Macmillan and Co., 1872. 

Contemporary tree calf, spine richly gilt (rebacked), a.e.g. 

With frontispiece, wood-engraving on title-page, 9 maps (2 

folding), 7 engraved plates and 51 wood-engravings. XVI,653 

pp.  € 295,00 

 

First published in 1869; with armorial bookplate of Charles 

T.C. Grant. - Wallace (1823-1913) travelled extensively in the 

Malay Archipelago, he conducted scientific studies of the region's animal life, which 

led to his development of a theory of natural selection. His book is a magnificent 

combination of interesting sketches of travel and vivid pictures of natural history of 

the Indo-Malay islands, the Timor, Celebes and Papuan group, and the Moluccas. 

Wallace's  'Malay Archipelago is regarded as the most celebrated of all writings on 



Indonesia and ranks with a small handful of other works as one of the nineteenth 

century's best scientific travel books'  (Howgego II, p.625). - A fine copy. 

 

139    WENTHOLT, Arnold. (Red.). In kaart gebracht 

met kapmes en kompas. Met het koninklijk Nederlands 

Aardrijkskundig Genootschap op expeditie tussen 1873 

en 1960. (Heerlen, 2003). 4to. Boards. With many maps 

(3 folding) and many photographic illustrations (several 

in colours). 382 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Dutch expeditions, organized by the Royal Geographical 

Society, in Indonesia, Suriname, Arabia, America and 

Africa, 1873-1960. 

 

 

140    WERUMÉUS BUNING, Arnold. In en om de 

kampong. Oost-Indische schetsen. Rotterdam, D. Bolle, 

(1897). Original pictorial cloth (sl. rubbed). IV,386,(2) 

pp.  € 35,00 

 

Sketches of Javanese village life. - (One page damaged 

with loss of some words). 

Buur 467.  

 

 

 

 

141    WERUMÉUS BUNING, Arnold. Een kijkje in 

Java. Ouderkerk, M.E. de Grauw, (1888). 

Original printed wrappers. 31 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Rare popular description of Java. Published by the 

Maatschappij tot Nut van't Algemeen, Volksgeschriften 

no.1. 

Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 325; Cat. KITLV p.704. 

 

 

 

 

 



142    WESTENENK, L.C. De 

Minangkabausche Nagari. 3e 

vermeerderde uitgave. Weltevreden, 

Visser & Co, 1918. 8vo. Half cloth. 

With photographic plates. 151 pp.   

 € 35,00 

 

Mededeelingen van het Bureau voor de 

Bestuurszaken der Buitenbezittingen 

bewerkt door het Encyclopaedisch 

Bureau. 

 

143    WICHMANN, Arthur. Bericht über eine im Jahre 1888-

89 im Auftrage der Niederländischen Geographischen 

Gesellschaft ausgeführte Reise nach dem Indischen Archipel. 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1890 - 1892. 

3 volumes. Original printed wrappers. With 16 lithographed 

maps and views. (88; 106; 116) pp.  € 95,00 

 

In Tijdschrift Kon. Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. 

- Descriptions of Java, Celebes, Flores, Timor and Rotti. 

Müller 1862. 

 

 

144    WIJK, J.E. van. Java, beschrijving van de 

aardrijkskundige gesteldheid, het bestuur, de gebruiken en 

instellingen op dat eiland. 2e druk. Amsterdam, G.L. Funke, 

1876. 

Sm. 8vo. Modern cloth, original pictorial lithographed wrappers 

mounted. With folding map, coloured in outline. 232 pp.  € 275,00 

 

First published in 1861. - Rare survey on the geography, 

government and customs of Java. 

Cat. KITLV p.12. 

JAVA 
 

145    WILDE, A(ndries) de. De Preanger regentschappen op Java gelegen. 

Amsterdam, M. Westerman, 1830. 

Original printed wrappers. With lithographed title-page and 3 folding lithographed 

plates of Gunung Gedeh, Gunung Tangkuban Perahu, and the Tjitarum. II,243,(3) 

pp.  € 795,00 

 



First edition. - 'The author, Andries de Wilde (1781-1865), 

had great experience of the Preanger Regencies of Java, 

first as Opziener and Assistant Resident at Buitenzorg, and 

subsequently as owner of the famous estate, Sukabumi, 

comprising the districts of Gunungparang, Tjimahi, 

Tjiheulang and Tjitjurug, which had been sold by the 

British colonial administration in 1813, and which ten years 

later was expropriated by the Netherlands Indies 

Government' (Bastin & Brommer p.133). A detailed 

description of the Preanger regencies, Java.- Copy from 

the library of Dutch parliament. - (Some foxing). 

Bastin & Brommer N 185; Tiele 1209. 

 

 

146    WINK, P. De onderafdeeling Lais in de residentie 

Bengkoeloe. 's Hage,  M. Nijhoff, Batavia, Albrecht & Co., 

1926. 8vo. Wrappers. III,131 pp.   € 40,00 

 

Verhandelingen Bataviaasch Genootschap. - Bengkulu 

(formerly Bengkoeloe, English Bencoolen)  is a province in 

Sumatra, the smallest and least populated province of 

Sumatra. 

 

 

147    ZIMMERMANN, W.F.A. 

(Carl Gottfried Wilhelm VOLLMER 

Der Vulcanismus oder das Todesthal 

auf Java. Ein Roman unter dem 

Schleier der Natur. Berlin, Theodor 

Thiele, 1861. 

Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 

With 10 coloured lithographed plates 

by Gebr. Delius. (8),708 pp.  € 295,00 

 

First edition. - Naturwissenschaftliche 

Romane. Ein Versuch die Lehren der Naturkunde im Gewande der 

Unterhaltungslectüre zu verbreiten. Band I. - Novel set in Java, with fine coloured 

plates depicting i.a. two fine riverscenes, tiger-shooting and rhinoceros-shooting, and 

the ship Mary on its way to Semarang. - (Small stamp on title). -  Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV, 1e supplement,  p.107; Müller 1957; not in Bastin-Brommer. 

 

 



148    ZONDERVAN, Henri. Land en volk van 'onze 

oost' in het bijzonder van Java. Zalt-Bommel, H.J. van de 

Garde & Co,  (1909). Original decorated cloth. With 

folding coloured map and 56 photographic illustrations. 

286 pp.  € 45,00 

 

Henri Zondervan (1864 - 1942, Auschwitz) a Dutch 

author of Jewish descent, has done a lot to expand our 

knowledge of the Dutch East Indies. There is almost no 

part of it that he has not written about, and his articles in 

the Winkler-Prins encyclopedia about this subject have also been published 

separately.  

 

DUTCH NARRATIVES OF TRAVEL & EXPLORATION 
 

149    LINSCHOTEN VEREENIGING. Volume I - CXXIII. 's 

Gravenhage, Zutphen, 1909-2023. 

123 volumes (several volumes in two or more parts). Original 

blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt, gilt vignette to upper board, the 

later volumes with dust-jackets (binding vol. XL and XLII 

soiled). With many maps and plates. + TRESOOR DER ZEE- 

EN LANDREIZEN. Beredeneerd register op de werken der 

Linschoten- Vereeniging. Deel 1- 100. 's Gravenhage, Zutphen, 

1939-2007. 3 volumes. Cloth.  € 5.500,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging. - All published. - Rare complete run of this very important 

series, containing standard editions of unabridged narratives of travel and exploration 

of Dutchmen, with scholarly annotations, many of which were originally available 

for consultation in manuscript only. Including the early accounts of the Dutch East- 

and West India Company: Jan Cornelis May, Henry Hudson, Jan Huygen van 

Linschoten, Jacob van Roggeveen, De Marees, Cornelis de Houtman, Dirck Gerritsz. 

Pomp, Abraham Rogerius, Jacob van Heemskerk, Jan Cornelisz. Rijp, Hendrik 

Ottsen, Mahu en de Cordes, Hessel Gerritsz, Nicolaus de Graaff, Willem Barents, 

Hendrik Ottsen, Abel Jansz. Tasman, Olivier van Noort, Joris van Spilbergen, 

Ketelaar, Jacob van Neck, Wybrant Warwijck, Dircq van Adrichem, Jacob le Maire, 

Willem Cornelisz. Schouten, Pieter van den Broecke, Bontekoe, Herndriksz. Quast, 

Paulus van Caerden, Pieter Willemsz. Verhoeff, Francisco Pelsaert, Jacob Haafner, 

etc. This rare complete run forms the basis of investigation of various aspects of how 

the companies functioned, and shows the different facets of the companies history 

and the tremendous diversity of activities, giving information about the countries 

visited in Asia, Africa and the New World. These companies (the VOC was the 

world largest trading and shipping company) and private entrepreneurs played a 

major role in European expansion, one of the most significant processes in world 

history of the last five hundred years. The Dutch traded far into the remotest corners 



of the world and the exotic objects they brought home changed everyday life in 

Europe. - An essential work for reference and scholarship. 

 

 

In addition to this catalogue,  

the following catalogues  

 can also be consulted. Enjoy reading. 
 

 

CATALOGUE 221: LUXURY 

PASSENGER SHIPS  

No. 50 NIEUW AMSTERDAM. 1626 

- 1938. Haarlem, Joh. Enschedé en 

Zonen, 1938. 

To read this catalogue, please click HERE 

CATALOGUE 222: INDONESIAN 

LANGUAGES & LITERATURES 

No. 121 MARSDEN, William. A grammar of the 

Malayan language, with an introduction and 

praxis.London, printed for the author and sold by 

Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1812. 
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